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1.0 Introduction

The Medi-Cal program objective is to provide essential medical care and services to preserve
health, alleviate sickness, and mitigate disabling conditions for individuals or families on public
assistance, or whose income is not enough to meet their individual needs. The covered services
are generally recognized as standard medical services required in the treatment or prevention
of diseases, disability, infirmity, or impairment. These services are comprehensive and provide
care in the major disciplines of health care.

From the inception of the Medi-Cal program in March 1966, the State has contracted with a
Fiscal Intermediary (Fl) to receive and process Medi-Cal claims. Beginning January 1, 2022, the
new California Department of Health Care Services (DHCS) FI for Medi-Cal Rx pharmacy
services is Prime Therapeutics State Government Solutions LLC (Prime).

1.1 Medi-Cal Rx Pharmacy

This manual provides claims submission guidelines for Providers for the fee-for-service (FFS)
Medi-Cal Rx pharmacy programs managed by the Medi-Cal Rx vendor for DHCS.

The pharmacy component of the following programs is a part of Medi-Cal Rx:

* Medi-Cal

e California Children’s Services (CCS)

* Genetically Handicapped Persons Program (GHPP)

* Family Planning, Access, Care, and Treatment (Family PACT)

Billing guidelines and information regarding pharmacy claims specified throughout this manual
pertain to all pharmacy programs, as do any references to Medicaid/DHCS, unless specifically
stated otherwise.

Note: Items billed as medical claims, such as Durable Medical Equipment (DME) and certain
disposable medical supplies should be submitted to the California Medicaid Management
Information Systems (CA-MMIS) Fl or the applicable Managed Care Plan (MCP).

1.2 Medi-Cal Rx Vendor

The DHCS contracts with its Medi-Cal Rx vendor to:

* Adjudicate claims.

* Distribute payment and Remittance Advices (RAs).

* Review PA requests.

*  Perform Prospective Drug Use Review (ProDUR) and Retrospective Drug Use Review
(RetroDUR).

* Conduct post-payment audits.

* Provide clinical support to pharmacy providers and prescribers seeking coverage details
and information.

*  Process batch files for claim reimbursement.
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* Operate a Medi-Cal Rx Customer Service Center (CSC) for members, pharmacy providers,
prescribers, and managed care liaisons.

*  Provide Program Integrity functions, which include reviewing, validating, and referring to
DHCS identified Fraud, Waste, and Abuse (FWA).

Note: The above list is not all-inclusive.
2.0 Billing Overview and Background

2.1 Enrolling as a Medi-Cal Pharmacy Provider

Providers rendering services to Medi-Cal members must be enrolled as Medi-Cal providers by
DHCS. To enroll, refer to the Provider Enrollment Contact Information table in Section 2.1.2 —
Provider Application and Validation for Enrollment and Provider Enrollment Division Information.

The DHCS Provider Enrollment Division (PED) is responsible for the timely enroliment and
re-enrollment of eligible Medi-Cal FFS health care providers. The DHCS PED assists providers as
follows:

* Accepts and verifies all applications for enroliment.

* Enrolls each provider using a National Provider Identifier (NPI).

* Maintains a Provider Master File (PMF) of provider names and addresses.
* Updates the enrollment status of providers for Medi-Cal records.

2.1.1 Participation Requirements

Provider requirements for providers approved for participation in the Medi-Cal program
include:

Federal Laws and Regulations, Welfare and Institutions Code, and California Code of
Regulations

Compliance with the Social Security Act (United States Code, Title 42, Chapter 7); the Code of
Federal Regulations, Title 42; the California Welfare and Institutions Code (W&I Code) Chapter 7
(commencing with Section 14000) and, in some cases, Chapter 8; and the regulations contained
in the California Code of Regulations (CCR), Title 22, Division 3 (commencing with

Section 50000), is periodically amended.

Record Keeping
Providers must keep necessary records pursuant to CCR, Title 22, Section 51476.
Nondiscrimination

Providers must not discriminate against any member based on sex, race, color, religion,
ancestry, national origin or ethnic group identification, age, physical or mental disability,
medical condition, genetic information, marital status, or sexual orientation.
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2.1.2 Provider Application and Validation for Enroliment and Provider
Enrolilment Division Information

The Provider Application and Validation for Enrollment (PAVE) Provider Portal is a secure, web-
based Provider Portal that simplifies and accelerates enrollment processes. Providers accessing
PAVE can complete and submit new enrollment applications, report changes to existing
enrollments, and respond to Provider Enrollment Division (PED) initiated requests for continued
enrollment or revalidation. To access PAVE, use the following link:
https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do.

PED is responsible for the enrollment and re-enroliment of Medi-Cal FFS health care service
providers. PED is also responsible for developing enrollment policy and updating and
maintaining provider information in the PMF database that is used in the claims payment
process. To access PED, use the following link:
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/PED.aspx.

Additional enrollment information can be found at the following link:
https://mcweb.apps.prd.cammis.medi-cal.ca.gov/references/provider-enrollment.

In addition to the information above, refer to Table 2.1.2-1 for further available resources:

Provider Enrollment Contact Information

For: PED Message Center

* Clarification of Enrollment Requirements * Telephone Number: (916) 323-1945

* Explanation of Application Denial * Online Inquiries:

 Medi-Cal Provider Enrollment Process https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Page

s/PED.aspx — select Inquiry Form under
“Provider Resources”

e Address:

Department of Health Care Services
Provider Enrollment Division

MS 4704

P.O. Box 997412

Sacramento, CA 95899-7412

¢ Revalidation/Re-Enroliment

For: PAVE Technical Support

* PAVE Technical Issues * Website:

* PAVE Internet Browser Compatibility https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Page
« PAVE Log-On s/PAVE.aspx

* Telephone Number: (866) 252-1949

* Hours of Operation:
Monday-Friday 8 a.m. - 6 p.m. PT,
excluding holidays

» System Navigation/Functionality
* Uploading/Accessing Documents

Table 2.1.2-1: Provider Enrollment Contact Information
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2.1.3 Provider Guidelines
2.1.3.1 Change of Pay-To and/or Mailing Address

A change of pay-to address, mailing address, telephone number, or status must be submitted
using the PAVE Portal (https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do).

Providers who have changed their pay-to address, mailing address, status, or any other related
information must notify the DHCS PED.

Pharmacy providers reporting changes should consider whether the change requires the Board
of Pharmacy (BOP) to issue a new Pharmacy Permit. The BOP can be contacted at
1-916-518-3100. If the change requires the BOP to issue a new Pharmacy Permit, the pharmacy
provider is required to complete a new application using the PAVE Portal
(https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do). If a new Pharmacy Retail Permit is not required as a
result of the change being reported, the Pharmacy provider is required to submit a
supplemental change application (refer to Section 2.1.3.2 — Enrollment Information) with the
PAVE Portal (https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do).

2.1.3.2 Enrollment Information

In response to fraud and abuse within Medi-Cal, DHCS has adopted regulations governing
provider enrollment to ensure program integrity. These regulations require the submission of
consistent information that can be used to verify the identity and qualifications of individuals
and groups requesting Medi-Cal Rx provider status and establish requirements for the
enrollment of most noninstitutional providers who submit FFS claims.

The following types of providers are not impacted by these regulations:

* Institutional providers.
*  Other Providers licensed or certified by the California Department of Public Health (CDPH).

Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes

DHCS must have current provider information. It is the responsibility of the provider to report
any changes in information to DHCS within 35 days of the change. Deactivation of the
provider billing number will occur if DHCS is unable to contact a provider at the last known
pay-to, business, or mailing address. DHCS has developed the supplemental change
application that must be submitted using the PAVE Portal
(https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do) to report the following changes, additions, or actions:

* Pay-to address, mailing address, or phone number changes.

* Managing employee.

* Pharmacist-in-charge if the provider is a pharmacy.

* Name under which the provider or provider group is doing business as (DBA).
*  CLIA number.

* Providers can disenroll through PAVE.

* The days and/or hours of operation of the applicant’s or provider’s business.
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* A change of less than 50 percent in the person(s) with an ownership or control interest, as
described in CCR, Title 22, Section 51000.40, of the provider, or provider group that does
not result in a new Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) being issued by the IRS. Any
cumulative change of 50 percent or more in the person(s) with an ownership or control
interest since the information provided in the last complete application package was
approved for enrollment, requires a new application required pursuant to CCR, Title 22,
Section 51000.30(b)(6).

* Specialty Code.

2.1.3.3 Enrollment Applications

Change of Ownership or Control Interest of 50 Percent or More

Providers must submit a new enrollment application with PED via the PAVE Portal if the
provider undergoes a change of 50 percent or more in ownership or control interest within
35 days of the change of ownership.

Reporting Additional Business Locations

Providers or provider groups that want to submit claims for services rendered at an additional
business address are required to submit an enrollment application with PED via the PAVE
Portal, as applicable to the provider type. A new application must be submitted via the PAVE
Portal for each additional location.

Application Deficiencies

Applicants are allowed 60 days to resubmit their corrected application when DHCS returns it
due to deficiencies.

If an applicant fails to resubmit the application to DHCS within 60 days, or fails to remediate
the deficiencies identified by DHCS, the application shall be denied. Applicants denied for
failure to resubmit in a timely manner or for failure to remediate may re-apply at any time.

Adding Rendering Providers to a Provider Group
Rendering providers are required to submit their applications via PAVE.

For additional information regarding the types of providers considered to be rendering
providers, including information on licensing and required documents go to the following
website:
https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/RenderingProviderApplicationInformation.aspx.

Rendering providers in good standing may join existing provider groups. The group may begin
billing for the services delivered by an already enrolled rendering provider by affiliating with
the rendering provider via the PAVE Portal. Rendering providers need to apply to Medi-Cal
only once but must affiliate with each subsequent group they work for via the PAVE Portal. To
initially enroll as a rendering provider, the applicant needs to submit a complete application
package to PED via the PAVE Portal on the DHCS website
(https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/PAVE.aspx).
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How to Apply for Enroliment or Submit Supplemental Changes via the PAVE Portal

To submit enrollment and supplemental applications, providers can access the PAVE Portal on
the DHCS website (https://www.dhcs.ca.gov/provgovpart/Pages/PAVE.aspx).

How to Obtain Enrollment and Supplemental Changes Forms

Changes previously reported on the Medi-Cal Supplemental Changes (DHCS 6209) form must
now be reported via the PAVE Portal (https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do), paper forms are
no longer accepted.

2.1.3.4 Obligations to Members

Eligibility Verification Obligates Provider to Render Services

When a provider elects to verify a member’'s Medi-Cal eligibility, the provider has agreed to
accept an individual as a Medi-Cal patient once the information obtained verifies that the
individual is eligible to receive Medi-Cal benefits. The provider is then bound by the rules and
regulations governing Medi-Cal once a Medi-Cal patient has been accepted into the provider's
care.

After receiving verification that a member is Medi-Cal Rx eligible, a provider cannot deny
services because:

* The member has other health insurance coverage in addition to Medi-Cal. Providers must
not bill the member for private insurance cost-sharing amounts such as deductibles,
coinsurance, or copayments because such payments are covered by Medi-Cal up to the
Medi-Cal maximum allowances. Providers are reminded that Medi-Cal is the payer of last
resort. Medicare and Other Health Coverage (OHC) must be billed prior to submitting
claims to Medi-Cal.

* The member has both Medicare and Medi-Cal Rx. Providers must not treat the member as
if the member is eligible only for Medicare and then collect Medicare deductibles and
coinsurance from the member, according to a 1983 United States District Court decision,
Samuel v. California Department of Health Services.

* The service requires the provider to obtain authorization.

Circumstances that Exempt Providers from Rendering Services

A provider may decline to treat a member, even after eligibility verification has been requested,
under the following circumstances:

* The member has refused to pay or obligate to pay the required Share of Cost (SOC).

* The member has only limited Medi-Cal Rx benefits and the requested services are not
covered by Medi-Cal Rx.

* The member is required to receive the requested services from a designated health plan.
This includes cases in which the member is enrolled in an MCP or has private insurance
through a Health Maintenance Organization (HMO) or exclusive provider network, and the
provider is not a member provider of that health plan.

* The provider cannot render the particular service(s) that the member requires.
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e The member is not eligible for Medi-Cal Rx for the month in which service is requested.

* The member is unable to present corroborating identification with the Benefits
Identification Card (BIC) ID to verify that he or she is the individual to whom the BIC was
issued.

Payment From Members

When Medi-Cal Rx eligibility has been verified, providers must submit a claim for
reimbursement according to the rules and regulations of Medi-Cal Rx. Provider must not
attempt to obtain payment from members for the cost of Medi-Cal Rx covered health care
services. Payment received by providers from DHCS in accordance with Medi-Cal Rx fee
structures constitutes payment in full.

Provider Billing after Member Reimbursement

For information about billing Medi-Cal Rx after reimbursing the member, refer to Section 19.6 —
Member Reimbursement Claims.

Non-SOC Payments Must be Refunded

Unless it is used to satisfy an SOC requirement, any payment received from a Medi-Cal Rx
member must be refunded upon receipt of a Medi-Cal Rx RA reflecting payment for that
service.

2.1.3.5 Electronic Claim Submission

Providers may submit claims to the Medi-Cal Rx vendor via telecommunications and other
electronic media in the manner and format approved by California W&I Code, Section 14040.
Regulations for participation are located in CCR, Title 22, Section 51502.1.

Participation as a Web Claims submitter/Direct Data Entry submitter is open to most
Medi-Cal Rx providers, assuming submitted claims are in an acceptable format.

To obtain approval to submit claims electronically through the Medi-Cal Rx vendor, providers
must enroll via UAC (refer to Section 3.6.1.2 — Secured Provider Portal).

2.1.3.6 DHCS and Provider Tax Reporting Responsibilities

Introduction

DHCS is required by Federal Regulation, Section 3406 of the Internal Revenue Service (IRS)
Code, to report the amount of payments made to providers and the provider name/Taxpayer
|dentification Number (TIN) combination associated with these payments using

Form 1099-MISC. DHCS will only issue the Form 1099-MISC on total amount RA
reimbursements greater than or equal to $600 per NPI.

Form W-9

DHCS sends a letter of notification and a copy of Form W-9 to providers reported by the IRS as
having an invalid name/TIN combination. An invalid name/TIN combination occurs when a
provider enrolls in Medi-Cal Rx with a TIN that the IRS shows as belonging to another person;
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for example, “Fred Jones,” enrolls in Medi-Cal Rx with a TIN that the IRS shows as belonging to
“Bob Smith.”

If providers do not furnish DHCS with a completed Form W-9 by the date indicated on the
notice, DHCS is required to withhold 31 percent of the provider's payments until a W-9 is
received. These withheld amounts are forwarded to the IRS, and the provider must work with
the IRS to receive any refunds through justification requests. To expedite the correction,
providers should include a copy of the IRS payment coupon, or other document from the IRS,
that displays both the provider’'s name and TIN.

To prevent any withholding action, providers must return a completed and signed Form W-9 to
the appropriate address on the notice. The notification letter must accompany the W-9 to
ensure credit to the correct provider number. Substitute forms will not be accepted.

Common TIN Errors

The following section outlines some of the most common mistakes that cause invalid TIN
information.

Name Changes

Providers change their business name and fail to notify DHCS. Because DHCS is still using the
old name, the new name will cause a mismatch with IRS records. Providers must notify DHCS if
their business name changes. Because multiple business name changes indicate an ownership
change, providers must be prepared to demonstrate that there has been no ownership change.
However, if there has been a change, a new provider number will be issued with an application.

Social Security Numbers (SSN)

SSN errors can occur when a provider who is a partnership, corporation, hospital, or clinic is
using an individual provider's SSN. In this situation, the Employee Identification Number (EIN)
of the partnership, corporation, hospital, or clinic should be used. Providers should only use an
SSN with an individual’s name. SSN errors can also occur if the provider is an individual
provider who should be using their own SSN, but instead the provider is using the EIN of the
partnership, corporation, hospital, or clinic of which he or she is a member. Providers should
always use their SSN in combination with their name.

EIN Mix-Ups

EIN mix-ups occur when the provider is an operating unit of a larger business entity, and the
operating unit is using its own name with the larger business entity’s EIN. This will cause a
mismatch with IRS records. In this case, operating units should apply for their own EIN or use
the name of the larger business entity. Mix-ups also occur when the provider is identifying the
business with initials instead of their complete name, as recorded with the IRS. This will cause a
mismatch of the provider's name and EIN with IRS records. Providers should use their complete
name as recorded with the IRS.
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Doing Business As (DBA)

DBA errors can occur when the provider is a sole owner using their DBA name with their SSN
or EIN of sole ownership. A sole owner must always put their name first; the DBA name may be
listed second.

Change of Ownership

Change of ownership errors can occur when the provider's business has changed ownership
and the provider failed to notify DHCS. Since DHCS is still using the TIN and name of the
previous owner, this will cause a mismatch with IRS records. Providers must notify DHCS when
their business has changed ownership.

IRS Contacts

The second page of the Form W-9 gives more specific instructions about the name of the TIN
that should be submitted to DHCS in accordance with IRS reporting requirements. For more
information about TINs, call the IRS at 1-800-829-1040. If you need more information about
how to apply for a TIN, call the IRS at 1-209-452-4010, Monday through Friday, 6 a.m. to 6 p.m.
For more information about SSNs, contact your nearest Social Security Administration district
office.

2.1.3.7 Inactivated Providers

Introduction

DHCS conducts a periodic inactivation of pharmacy providers who no longer bill Medi-Cal Rx.
Providers who receive Medi-Cal Rx bulletins with their provider number on the mailing label,
but who have discontinued billing Medi-Cal Rx and have not received a payment during the
last 12 months, may have their provider number inactivated.

Exceptions

Providers who are located where Medi-Cal Rx is administered by a prepaid health program
directed by the county are exempt from periodic inactivation.

Inactivation for Returned Mail

DHCS regularly inactivates providers when their mail (including Medi-Cal Rx checks) is returned
by the post office as undeliverable. Therefore, providers who have changed their service and/or
pay-to-address, or any other related information, should notify DHCS DATA Unit.

Inactivation Benefits
Periodic inactivation reduces:

* Payment errors such as sending a payment to the wrong provider because the provider
number entry is incorrect.

* The cost of handling return mail from providers who are no longer in business at the
address indicated on the PMF.
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Reactivation Procedures

If a provider number has been inactivated but the provider wants to return to participating in
Medi-Cal Rx, information on the PMF must be updated. Providers wishing to reactivate their
provider number must complete a provider-specific Medi-Cal Rx enrollment application
indicating their provider number and send it to DHCS DATA Unit.

2.1.3.8 Terminating Participation

Voluntary Provider Termination

Providers may terminate their participation with Medi-Cal Rx at any time. Providers who wish
to voluntarily terminate their participation are required to request deactivation via the PAVE
Portal (https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do).

2.1.4 Provider Guidelines: Billing Compliance

Pursuant to CCR, Title 22, Section 51172, if a prescription has not been received by the member
or the member's representative within 15 days of the fill date, the pharmacy must reverse the
claim and refund the payment to DHCS.

2.1.4.1 Medi-Cal Provider Fraud, Waste, and Abuse

The Program Integrity/Special Investigations Unit (PI/SIU) is responsible for reviewing,
validating, and referring suspected FWA to DHCS under the terms of the Medi-Cal Rx Contract.
Medi-Cal Rx takes allegations of fraud very seriously and expects providers to adhere to all
Medi-Cal policies, including those related to Program Integrity. Providers suspected of abusing
Medi-Cal Rx should be reported to Medi-Cal Rx through the following avenues listed in

Table 2.1.4.1-1:

Avenues for Communicating Compliance Concerns and Suspected FWA

Department Methods
Medi-Cal Rx Medi-Cal Rx specific FWA Hotline: Staffed live by Medi-Cal Rx SIU
Pl1/SIU (1-800-375-1251, TTY 711) Specialists Monday — Friday,

FraudTipHotline@primetherapeutics.com | Voicemail available on
corporate holidays;

Monday - Friday, 6 p.m. to

8 a.m. PT; and Friday, 6 p.m. to
Monday, 8 a.m. PT.

Referrals sent to PI/SIU physical address
via USPS, FedEx, or other delivery service:

Medi-Cal Rx PI/SIU
11000 White Rock Rd
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual 19 05/01/2025


https://pave.dhcs.ca.gov/sso/login.do
mailto:FraudTipHotline@primetherapeutics.com

Avenues for Communicating Compliance Concerns and Suspected FWA

Department

Prime
Therapeutics
Special
Investigations
Unit (SIV)

Emails to:
FraudTipHotline@primetherapeutics.com

Prime Therapeutics SIU Pharmacy FWA
Hotline: (1-800-731-3269)

Hours of Operation:
Voicemail available 24 hours a
day, 7 days a week, 365 days a
year.

Referrals sent to SIU physical address via
USPS, FedEx, or other delivery service:

Prime Therapeutics

ATTN: Pharmacy Audit & SIU
2900 Ames Crossing Road
Eagan, MN 55121

Compliance

Prime Therapeutics Compliance
Department:

(1-612-777-5523)

Emails to the Prime Therapeutics
Compliance Department:
Compliance@primetherapeutics.com

Emails to the Medi-Cal Rx Compliance
Department:
MediCalRxCompliance@primetherapeuti
cs.com

Anonymous Reporting:

Calls to the 24-hour Anonymous
Compliance Hotline:
(1-800-474-8651)

Anonymous emails to the Prime
Therapeutics Compliance Department:

Reports@lighthouse-services.com
(www.lighthouse-services.com/prime)

The Compliance Hotline is
available 24 hours a day, 7 days
a week. All Medi-Cal Rx calls
reported through the
Compliance Hotline are routed
to the Medi-Cal Rx Compliance
Officer for investigation and/or
triage to the appropriate team.

Customer Calls to the Medi-Cal Rx Customer Customer Service
Service Service Center (CSQ): Representatives (CSRs) are
(1-800-977-2273) provided with training and
procedures on identification
and reporting of suspected
FWA to PI/SIU.
Table 2.1.4.1-1: Avenues to Communicate FWA
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2.1.4.2 Suspended and Ineligible List
Suspension by DHCS

DHCS may terminate the participation of a provider through suspension in accordance with the
regulations contained in W&I Code Section 14123 and CCR, Title 22, Chapter 3, Article 6,
commencing with Section 51452.

Suspended and Ineligible Provider List

On occasion, providers are suspended or determined ineligible to participate in Medi-Cal Rx
(refer to Section 6.0 — Service Provider (Pharmacy ID) and Prescriber ID and Section 7.0 —
Provider Procedure/Drug Code Limitation (P/DCL) for information on claim denials for
Sanctioned Providers). The Suspended and Ineligible Provider List (S&I List) is available on the
Medi-Cal website.

2.2 Important Contact Information

Refer to Appendix B — Directory at the end of this manual for important phone numbers,
mailing address, and websites.

3.0 Service Support

3.1 Customer Service Center (CSC)

The CSC is available 7 days a week, 24 hours a day, and 365 days per year excluding approved
holidays.

Pharmacies, prescribers, members, MCP representatives, and other interested parties can
access the CSC via:

* Toll-Free Telephone: 1-800-977-2273

Main Menu Options

For Beneficiaries, press 1

For Pharmacies, press 2

Nationwide Toll-Free Number

For Prescribers, press 3
1-800-977-2273

For authorized MCP representatives, press 4
For TTY, press 7

All other callers, press 8

e Live Chat Channel

— Chat channel can be accessed through the Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal (for unsecured
chat) or through the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal (for secured chat).
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e Email

Email channel can be accessed through the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal.

Note: The CSC will also be able to assist Portal users with user lock out and/or password reset
assistance, provide web support for inquiries regarding Portal navigation, and help with links or
questions/concerns with the email/chat channel(s).

Examples of available assistance include, but are not limited to:

*  Member inquiries related to:

Eligibility
* Note: For members dually enrolled in Medicaid and Medicare and for questions
about Medicare-covered benefits, members and Providers will be directed to

1-800-Medicare or to the help desk of the enrolled Medicare Part D prescription
drug plan.

Benefits/coverage

Pharmacy locations
Reimbursements (Conlan claims)
SOC obligations

Privacy rights

* Provider, or MCP representative inquiries related to:

Member eligibility
PA requests

»  Status of previously submitted PA requests
* Reasoning of PA request decisions
* Assistance in resolving denied PA requests

Pharmacy claims
Claim reimbursement/payment status
Checkwrite/Financial inquiries (limited to pharmacy claims)

* Note: Finance CSRs will be available Monday-Friday 8 a.m. to 5 p.m. PT.
Voicemail will be available for after-hours inquiries and will be returned on the
next business day.

Refer to Appendix B — Directory at the end of this manual for important phones numbers,
addresses, and hours of operations for the CSC.
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3.2 Software Vendor Certification

The Software Vendor/Certification Number (NCPDP Field# 110 — AK) of the Transaction Header
Segment is required for claims submission under the NCPDP Version D.0; providers should
submit the value that is assigned to them when being certified. Certifications occur when the
industry moves to a new version of the software such as NCPDP V3.2 to NCPDP V5.1 and then
NCPDP V5.1 to NCPDP VD.0. When the next named NCPDP version is announced, the
Medi-Cal Rx vendor will certify, through testing, the readiness of the pharmacy system.

For assistance with software vendor certification, contact the Medi-Cal Rx vendor’s CSC

(1-800-977-2273).

3.3 Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT), Checkwrite Schedule, and
Remittance Advices (RAs)

Providers enrolled in Medi-Cal Rx will have the ability to access the Medi-Cal Rx Secured
Provider Portal to request payment preferences. Choices include:

* Receiving paper check or Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT).

* Updating banking information including account and routing numbers.

* Receiving paper remittance or electronic HIPAA compliant 835 remittance file.

* Receiving paper or online download of 1099s (the PDF will be available on the Medi-Cal Rx
Secured Provider Portal).

* Designating more than one receiver for RAs.

Notes:

* If no designations are selected, payments, RAs, and 1099s shall all default to paper and will
be mailed.
* Choices can be applied or changed at any time by utilizing the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal.

3.3.1 Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT)

An EFT payment option is available to all eligible Medi-Cal Rx providers. The EFT allows
providers the option of receiving payments via direct deposit, eliminating the need for paper
checks.

Note: Providers have the ability to opt out of EFT and return to paper checks at any time. The
request will be processed on the next upcoming checkwrite.

To request EFT, a pharmacy must complete the Electronic Transfer Authorization Form available
on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information. The Medi-Cal Rx
Provider Portal will allow users to submit EFT applications and view or update existing EFT
information.
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To request EFT via a paper application, go to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal and select
Forms & Information. Completed paper EFT applications should be forwarded to the
Medi-Cal Rx vendor (refer to Appendix B — Directory for mailing address). Providers with
questions regarding EFTs can call the Customer Service Center (CSC) at 1-800-977-2273.

3.3.2 Checkwrite Schedule

The weekly claim adjudication cycle will commence on Thursday at 12:00 a.m. concluding on
Wednesday at 11:59 p.m.

Checkwrite processing for the adjudication week shall occur over the next two weeks with
payments and remittances released the third Friday. Holiday weeks may delay payment release
dates. The annual checkwrite release calendar shall be available on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider
Portal for providers.

To view the annual checkwrite calendar, go to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal and then select
Forms & Information.

3.3.3 Remittance Advice (RA)

The Medi-Cal Rx vendor provides the HIPAA ANSI X12 835, Version 5010 A1 Electronic
Remittance Advice (ERA), delivered electronically or by mail for the paper RA documents. The
ERA/RA lists pharmacy provider's claims adjudicated during a given time frame as outlined in
Section 3.3.2 — Checkwrite Schedule. The ERA/RA delivery coincides with the Medi-Cal Rx
Payment Release Date.

The Medi-Cal Rx-provided ERA/RA is used by pharmacy providers to reconcile their records
with claims that have been paid, reversed, or denied. The ERA/RA is provided weekly by
Medi-Cal Rx checkwrite streams in which claims submitted by the pharmacy provider were
adjudicated. The Medi-Cal Rx checkwrite streams are Abortion, Medi-Cal, CCS, GHPP, and State
Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP). Pharmacy providers receive a separate payment
for each Medi-Cal Rx checkwrite stream in which claims were adjudicated and a net payment
was determined.

To request ERAs, a pharmacy provider must complete an ERA Authorization Agreement. The
agreement may be submitted two ways:

1. The pharmacy provider may log in to the Medi-Cal Rx Secured Provider Portal and select
Finance Portal from the left-hand menu to access the ERA information page and the ERA
Authorization Agreement.

2. The pharmacy provider may complete and mail the Medi-Cal Rx Electronic Remittance
Advice (ERA) Authorization Agreement Form (DHCS 6550) by going to the Medi-Cal Rx
Provider Portal Forms & Information page. DHCS 6550 forms are mailed to the
Medi-Cal Rx vendor (refer to Appendix B — Directory for mailing address).

While completing the ERA Authorization Agreement (by either method), the pharmacy provider
may also identify others they want to allow access to their ERAs; these selected others are
known as Receivers. The ERA and Receiver information can be updated, by the pharmacy
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provider, at any time by either of the methods described. Pharmacy providers with questions
regarding ERA Authorization Agreements may call the Customer Service Center (CSC) at
1-800-977-2273.

ERAs are directly delivered through the Medi-Cal Rx Secured Provider Portal. Once logged in to
the Medi-Cal Rx Secured Provider Portal, the pharmacy provider and designated Receivers are
able to download the HIPAA-compliant 835 file to their preferred application, or they are able
to view and print from a CMS-provided Medicare Remit Easy Print (MREP) Software tool.

Note: The MREP tool can be downloaded from the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal
Forms & Information page.

ERAs are produced weekly in coordination with the Medi-Cal Rx payment release schedule.
They may appear a day or two prior to the payment release date.

If the pharmacy provider has not opted in for ERAs, a paper RA is mailed to the provider's Pay
To address that is on file with the DHCS PED. To update the pay-to address on file with PED,
the pharmacy provider needs to utilize the PAVE Portal In addition to the mailed paper RA, the
pharmacy provider can access a soft-copy PDF document once they are logged in to the
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal.

Refer to Section 3.3.3.1 — Paper RA Example for an explanation of form fields and sample
reimbursement data for Medi-Cal Rx claims. The mailed paper RA is a two-sided, 82 x 11-inch
document.

3.3.3.1 Paper RA Example

A paper RA details the pharmacy provider’s adjudicated claim and Accounts Receivable (AR)
activity for a given checkwrite stream.

Remittance Fields and Descriptions

Refer to Table 3.3.3.7-1 below for the paper RA field descriptions.

RA Field ’ Description
Each NPI/Owner Remittance Shall Contain the Following:
Payee Pharmacy provider's legal name and pay-to address
Payee No. 10-digit NPI plus 2-digit owner number
Run Date Date RA is printed
Page Page number and total pages (page 1 of...)

Checkwrite Program | Checkwrite stream: Medi-Cal, SCHIP, Abortion, CCS, GHPP, OPH
Check/EFT Number | Check or EFT number
Check/EFT Date Medi-Cal Rx payment release date

Rx Number The prescription number as assigned by the pharmacy or the
Medi-Cal Rx-assigned AR number for an AR transaction
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RA Field

Description

Each NPI/Owner Remittance Shall Contain the Following:

Date Filled Date of service (DOS) for the claim or the AR open date for an AR
transaction

Last Name Member's last name as submitted on the claim

First Name Member’s first name as submitted on the claim

Beneficiary ID Member's Medi-Cal ID number as submitted on the claim

Number

National Drug Code

The NDC as submitted on the claim; for compound claims, this field
will contain the first ingredient submitted on the claim

Drug Name Drug name for the NDC on the claim or AR description for an AR
transaction

Refill The refill number as submitted on the claim

Qty The dispensed quantity of the drug as submitted on the claim

Amount Billed ($)

The gross amount due (GAD) (NCPDP 430-DU) from the submitted
claim (as recommended by NCPDP). Refer to Figures 3.3.3.2-1 and
3.3.3.2-2 for sample RAs.

Prior to September 12, 2023: The Usual and Customary Charge
(NCPDP 426-DQ) amount from the submitted claim.

Amount Allowed ($)

The Medi-Cal Rx-allowed amount for the claim as determined
during adjudication per Medi-Cal Rx reimbursement methodology

Amount Deducted ($)

The amount deducted for payment reductions as determined during
adjudication per Medi-Cal Rx reimbursement methodology

Amount Paid ($)

The final claim reimbursement amount or AR payment/recoupment
amount

Claim Type

Claim Type Code or AR transaction type code value assigned to the
account activity. The Claim Type Code Description is provided for
reference.

Claim Type Code Claim Type Code Description
1. MA Mass Adjustment Claim
2. POS POS Claim (POS = Point-of-Sale)
3. 01B Payment Suspension
4, 02A Cash Advance
5. 02M Audits & Investigations
6. 02N Negative Balance
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RA Field Description

Each NPI/Owner Remittance Shall Contain the Following: ‘
7. 02S HMS * Audit (Recovery)

8. 02y Conlan

0. 08L Lien/Levy Withholds

10. | 08T IRS Withholds

* Health Management Systems, Inc. (on behalf of DHCS TPLRD)

PA Flag “Y" (Yes) or “N” (No) to indicate if a PA was on file and was used to
adjudicate the claim

Error Code NCPDP-compliant reject (denial) codes

Totals Total transaction count

Subtotal Total dollars for “Amount Billed,” “Amount Allowed,” “Amount
Deducted,” and “Amount Paid” fields

Error Code NCPDP reject (denial) code value

Description NCPDP reject (denial) code description

Claim Type Claim Type Code or AR transaction type code value assigned to the
account activity. The Claim Type Code Description is provided for
reference.

Claim Type Code Claim Type Code Descriptions
MA Mass Adjustment Claim
POS POS Claim (POS = Point-of-Sale)

—

01B Payment Suspension
02A Cash Advance
02M Audits & Investigations

02N Negative Balance

02S HMS Audit (Recovery)

02y Conlan

08L Lien/Levy Withholds

10. | 08T IRS Withholds

Description Claim Type Code or AR transaction type code description

Transaction Summary Section ‘

Total No. of PAID Lists transaction total and dollars for paid claims

© e N o kWi
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RA Field Description

Each NPI/Owner Remittance Shall Contain the Following:

Total No. of VOIDED | Lists transaction total and dollars for voided (reversed) claims

Total No. of DENIED | Lists transaction total and dollars for denied claims

Total of Withhold Total recoupment transactions reducing the pharmacy provider’s
payment

Total of Payout Total of transactions that increase the payment to the pharmacy
provider

Grand Total Lists transaction total and dollars for all claims — equals the

check/EFT payment to the pharmacy provider

Table 3.3.3.1-1: Paper RA Field Descriptions

3.3.3.2 RA Samples

The Payee, Payee Number, Rx Number, Last Name, First Name, and Beneficiary ID Number are
not included in the samples due to Protected Health Information (PHI)/Personally Identifiable
Information (PIl).

* The sample in Figure 3.3.3.2-1 includes a negative balance recoupment (02N) in the
amount of $579.33, which is greater than the accumulated total of claim dollars to be paid,
resulting in a zero-dollar ($0.00) check amount.

* Thesample in Figure 3.3.3.2-2 includes a negative balance recoupment (02N) in the
amount of $6.96, which is less than the accumulated total of paid claim dollars, resulting in
a check amount of $132.31.

* Both RA examples also display the update made on September 12, 2023, populating the
Amount Billed field with the GAD (NCPDP 430-DU) instead of the Usual and Customary
(NCPDP 426-DQ) amount.
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Payee:

REMITTANCE ADVICE

Run Date: 20-Feb-2025

Grand Total

56 I $0.00 I

Medi-Cal RX(FI)
Administered By Page: 20f3
PO Box 610
Rancho Cordova, CA95741-0610 Checkwrite Program: CAMEDICAL
Payee No: Check / EFT Number: 7001482537
Check / EFT Date: 07-Mar-2025
RX Date Beneficiary National Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA Error
Number Filled Last Name First Name ID Number Drug Code Drug Name Refill Qty Billed ($) Allowed ($) Deducted($) Paid($) Type Flag Code
18-Feb-25 57237003101 AMOXICILUIN 00 21 13.81 1381 0.00 13.81 POS N
17-Feb-25 000068057761  JANUMET 00 80 13.81 1381 0.00 1381 POS N
17-Feb-25 50111078751  AZITHROMYCIN 00 (] 13.64 13.64 0.00 1364 POS N
14-Feb-25 64380080808 IBUPROFEN 00 28 13.63 13.63 0.00 1363 POS N
17-Feb-25 64380080806 IBUPROFEN 00 28 1363 1363 0.00 1363 POS N
14-Feb-25 72578000701  METRONIDAZOLE 00 21 13.48 1348 0.00 1348 POS N
17-Feb-25 68180088001  LISINOPRIL 00 30 1350 13.25 0.00 1326 POS N
13-Feb-25 56151014260 TRUEPLUS LANCETS 00 100 14.22 12.80 0.00 1280 POS N
19-Feb-25 56151014260 TRUEPLUS LANCETS 00 100 1422 12.80 0.00 1280 POS N
19-Fed-25 60505014200  GLIPIZIDE 00 3680 2007 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 78
19-Fed-25 60505014200 GLIPIZIDE 00 360 20,07 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 76
13-Feb-25 08317570050 GLUCOCARD EXPRESSION 00 100 2304 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 88
14-Feb-25 65862084264 AZITHROMYCIN 00 4 14.57 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N es
17-Feb-25 00316018601 HYDROCORTISONE 00 284 18.55 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 70
19-Feb-25 60505014200 GLIPIZIDE 00 380 20.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 76
19-Feb-25 99073013001 FREESTYLE LANCETS 00 100 21.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 76
19-Feb-26 60505014200 GLIPIZIDE 00 360 20.07 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 76
19-Feb-25 99073070827 FREESTYLE LITE TEST 00 100 18572 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 7%
STRIP
13-Feb-25 56151014260 TRUEPLUS LANCETS 00 100 1422 -12.80 0.00 -12.80 POS N
17-Feb-25 50111078751  AZITHROMYCIN 00 6 1364 <1364 0.00 -13.64 POS N
19-Feb-26 50228043601 NAPROXEN (U} 30 “n 141 0.00 A4mn N
18-Feb-25 87701043462 VITAMIN D3 00 20 1561 -15.61 0.00 -15.61 N
14-Fed-25 00555904958 CRYSELLE 00 8 2526 25.26 0.00 2526 N
05-Feb-25 331250205M01 - POS 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 58227
Negative Batance
Totals 56 Transactions 903.79 58227 0.00 0.00
Payee: REMITTANCE ADVICE
Medi-Cal RX(FI) N Run Date: 20-Feb-2025
Administered By 2, Page: 30f3
PO Box 610 /,
Rancho Cordova, CA85741-0610 Checkwrite Program: CAMEDICAL
Payee No: Check / EFT Number: 7001482537
Check/ EFT Date: 07-Mar-2025
RX Date Beneficiary National Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA Error
Number Filled Last Name First Name ID Number Drug Code Drug Name Refill Qty Billed ($) Allowed (S) Deducted($) Paid($) Type Flag Code
Error Code Description
70 NDC not covered
76 Plan limitations exceeded
88 Dur reject error
Claim Type Description
02N Negative Balance
POS POS Claim
Transactions Amount Paid
Total No. of PAID 41 $663.69
Total No. of VOIDED 5 -$81.42
Total No. of DENIED 9 $0.00
Total of Withhold 1 $582.27
Total of Payout 0 $0.00

Figure 3.3.3.2-1: Sample Paper RA — Recouped with a Zero Dollar Check Amount
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Payee: REMITTANCE ADVICE
Medi-Cal RX{FI) Run Date: 20-Feb-2025
Administered By Page: 10f2
PO Box 610
Rancho Cordova, CA95741-0610 Checkwrite Program: CAMEDICAL
Payee No: Check / EFT Number: 7001481465
Check/ EFT Date: 07-Mar-2025
RX Date Beneficiary National Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA Error
Number Filled Last Name First Name ID Number Drug Code Drug Name Refill Qty Billed ($) Allowed ($) Deducted($) Paid($) Type Flag Code
17-Feb-25 42571013262 CROMOLYN SODIUM 08 960 1.249.00 224.60 0.00 224.60 POS N
17-Feb-25 00172640649 CROMOLYN SODIUM 00 120 41289 152.70 0.00 152.70 POS N
17-Feb-25 70954049210 LEVOCARNITINE 05 180 202.50 140.65 0.00 14065 POS N
17-Feb-25 00143965901 TESTOSTERONE 00 4 91.40 6214 0.00 62.14 POS N
CYPIONATE
17-Feb-25 70700016201 PROGESTERONE o1 £ 160.13 19.70 0.00 1970 POS N
18-Feb-25 00378827052 ALBUTEROL SULFATE 00 75 38.28 17.64 0.00 1764 POS N
17-Feb-25 68382013201 TAMSULOSIN HCL 00 90 38422 16.73 0.00 16.7. POS N
13-Feb-25 58651036205 IBUPROFEN 01 30 2585 14 89 0.00 14.89 POS N
13-Feb-25 68462039601 OMEPRAZOLE 01 30 134.00 14.12 0.00 1412 POS N
14.Feb-25 69452015120  VITAMIN D2 o1 12 1363 1363 0.00 1363 POS N
19-Feb-25 68001049404 FAMOTIDINE o1 80 1246 1246 0.00 12.46 POS N
14-Feb-25 00904723760 BANOPHEN 00 30 582 5.82 0.00 5.82 POS N
17-Feb-25 08290309571 LUER-LOK 00 4 575 oes 0.00 o088 POS N
SYRINGE-NEEDLE
13-Feb-25 80681000500 CALCIUM 00 180 10.16 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 88
17-Feb-25 00172640649 CROMOLYN SODIUM 00 120 41289 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 88
17-Feb-26 08290305195 REGULAR BEVEL NEEDLES 00 4 562 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 85
17-Feb-25 08290305195 REGULAR BEVELNEEDLES 00 4 562 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 85
13-Feb-25 70700016201 PROGESTERONE 01 30 160.13 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 88
17-Feb-25 00143985901 TESTOSTERONE 00 4 91.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 80
CYPIONATE
17-Feb-25 08290305195 REGULAR BEVELNEEDLES 00 4 562 0.00 0.00 0.00 POS N 85
18-Feb-25 62991125001  PETROLATUM 00 70 97.31 0.00 0.00 000 POS N E1
13-Feb-25 80681000500 CALCIUM 00 180 10.16 0.00 0.00 000 POS N 88
19-Feb-25 13811070610  METHYLPHENIDATE ER 00 30 28524 0.00 0.00 000 POS N a1
17-Fed-25 68001049404  FAMOTIDINE o1 60 12.46 0.00 0.00 0.00 N 88
12-Fed-25 331250212M01 - POS 00 0.00 0.00 0.00 221.18
Negative Balance
Totals 25 Transactions 3832.24 695.96 0.00 474.78
Payee: REMITTANCE ADVICE
Medi-Cal RX(FI) \ Run Date: 20-Feb-2025
Administered By /) Page: 2 of2
PO Box 610 /’
Rancho Cordova, CA95741-0610 Checkwrite Program: CAMEDICAL
Payee No: Check / EFT Number: 7001481465
Check / EFT Date: 07-Mar-2025
RX Date Beneficiary National Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA Error
Number Filled Last Name First Name ID Number Drug Code Drug Name Refill Qty Billed ($§) Allowed ($) Deducted($) Paid($) Type Flag Code
Error Code Description
41 Submit bill to other processor or primary payor
80 Drug-diagnosis mismatch
85 Claim Not Processed
88 Dur reject error
E1 Alternate product type
Claim Type Description
02N Negative Balance
POS POS Claim
Transactions Amount Paid
Total No. of PAID 13 $695.96
Total No. of VOIDED 0 $0.00
Total No. of DENIED 1" $0.00
Total of Withhold 1 -§221.18
Total of Payout 0 $0.00
Grand Total 25 I $474.78 I

Figure 3.3.3.2-2: Sample Paper RA — Recoupment with Net Positive Check Amount

The RA is designed for line-by-line reconciliation of transactions. Reconciliation of the RA to
pharmacy records will help determine which claims are paid, void/reversed, or denied (refer to

the figures above for paper RA samples).
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Paid:

Paid claims passed Medi-Cal Rx claim adjudication rules. They may be reimbursed as submitted
or at reduced amounts according to Medi-Cal Rx reimbursement methodology.

Void/Reversed:

Void/Reversed claims are no longer eligible for payment. The claims may have been reversed
by the pharmacy provider or by the Medi-Cal Rx vendor according to Medi-Cal Rx policy and
specifications.

Denied:

Denied claims failed the Medi-Cal Rx claim adjudication rules and are unacceptable for
payment due to one of the following common adjudication denial conditions, and a specific
denial code is reported to explain the reason for the denial:

e Claim information cannot be validated, or
* The billed service is not a program benefit, or
* The claim failed the edit/audit process.

AR Transactions:

RAs may also reflect AR transactions when necessary either to recover funds from or pay funds
to a provider. The Medi-Cal Rx vendor’s AR system is used in financial transactions pertaining
to the following:

* Recoupments to offset amounts owed to DHCS by the pharmacy provider,

*  Withholds from payments to pharmacy providers according to DHCS-provided
instructions, or

* Payments to pharmacy providers according to DHCS-provided instructions.

3.3.3.3 Dollar Sign Notation on RA

Effective December 15, 2023, the Medi-Cal Rx Paper RA and the corresponding PDF have been
updated; the dollar sign ($) symbols have been removed from the detail lines and now appear
in the column headers for the following fields: Amount Billed, Amount Allowed, Amount
Deducted, and Amount Paid. Refer to Figure 3.3.3.3-1 and Figure 3.3.3.3-2. The RA PDFs
available on the Medi-Cal Rx Finance Portal prior to December 15, 2023, remain unchanged.

Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA Error

Billed Allowed Deducted Paid Type Flag Code
@16.25 (5)4.[16 .EID @4.0‘6 POS M
$366.12 31392 $0.00 $13.92 POS M
$366.12 31392 s0.00 $13.92 POS |
$116.25 $13.90 $0.00 $13.90 POS M

Figure 3.3.3.3-1: RA Before Update — Dollar Sign in Detail Lines
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Amount Amount Amount Amount Claim PA  Error
amed@ Allowed((s) Deductod@ Pai@ Type Flag Code

4,293.69 3,792.17 0.00 3.792.17 POS N
3,112.99 2,886.35 0.00 2,886.35 POS N
1,945.99 1,804.62 0.00 1.804.62 POS N
1,945.99 1,804.11 0.00 1.804.11 POS N
1,883.69 1.638.88 0.00 1.638.88 POS N

Figure 3.3.3.3-2: RA After Update — Dollar Sign in Column Headers

3.4 Solving Technical Problems

In the event of POS system downtime (whether scheduled or unscheduled), providers will
receive reject codes and supplemental messaging.

Refer to Table 3.4-1 below for examples:

Reject .
Code A

92 System Unavailable/ Host | Processing host did not accept transaction or did not
Unavailable respond within time out period.
99 Host Processing Error Do not retransmit claims.

Table 3.4-1: Reject Codes/Reject Messages

It is strongly encouraged that a pharmacy's software has the capability to submit backdated
claims. Occasionally, a pharmacy may also receive messages that indicate its own network is
having problems communicating with the Medi-Cal Rx vendor.

If this occurs, or if a pharmacy is experiencing technical difficulties connecting with the
Medi-Cal Rx vendor’s system, pharmacies should follow the steps outlined below:

1. Check the system status which can be found on the Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal.

2. Check the terminal and communications equipment to ensure that electrical power and
telephone services are operational.

3. Call the telephone number that the system is dialing and note the information heard (such
as, fast busy, steady busy, recorded message).

4. Contact the software vendor if unable to access this information in the system.

If the pharmacy has an internal technical staff, forward the problem to that department.

6. If unable to resolve the problem after following the steps outlined above, directly contact
the Medi-Cal Rx Customer Service Center at 1-800-977-2273.

3.5 Automated Eligibility Verification System (AEVS)

The AEVS is an interactive voice response system that allows users the ability — through a
touch-tone telephone - to access and clear SOC liability, and/or reserve a Medi-Service
(a Medi-Service is not relevant to pharmacy providers).

wu

Medi-Cal Rx Provider Manual 32 05/01/2025


https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home

Medi-Cal Rx pharmacy providers may use AEVS to look up SOC and do SOC spend downs.

Medi-Cal Rx pharmacy providers should use the POS system or the Member Eligibility Lookup
Tool accessible via the Medi-Cal Rx Secured Provider Portal to verify member eligibility.

AEVS Telephone Number: 1-800-456-AEVS (2387)

While no enrollment is necessary to participate and utilize AEVS, Providers must use a valid
Provider Identification Number (PIN), which is issued when providers enroll with Medi-Cal. In
the instance when a provider does not remember their PIN, the TSC technical help desk agents
are authorized to release the existing PIN once caller validation protocols have been
completed. Providers may call the TSC at 1-800-541-5555.

Note: The TSC is different from the Medi-Cal Rx Customer Service Center (CSC).

As PIN release is governed by discrete caller validation protocols, there are circumstances in
which the TSC technical help desk agent may only be authorized to re-issue the PIN letter with
the existing PIN. If this is authorized, the PIN letter will be sent to the provider's pay-to address
on file.

For more detailed information related to AEVS refer to the applicable links in the
DHCS Provider Manual (Part 1 — Medi-Cal Program and Eligibility).

Refer to Table 3.5-1 for additional contact information.

For Questions About

Operations of AEVS Help Desk: 1-800-427-1295
For AEVS, AEVS PIN related inquiries and any | Telephone Support Center (TSC):
non-Medi-Cal Rx related inquiries 1-800-541-5555

Table 3.5-1: Additional Number Directory

3.6 Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal

The Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal can be accessed at https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/. This
dedicated website offers content available on a public platform that is accessible by all.
Additionally, secured portals will be available to members, prescribers, pharmacies, billing
agents, and health plan partners to ensure that they can access appropriate tools for services
that require access to Protected Health Information (PHI).

The following tools are available to pharmacies, prescribers, and health plan partners:

* Frequently Asked Questions (FAQs) — The FAQ page can be accessed at the top of the
Medi-Cal Rx home page. The FAQs provide additional guidance and clarification regarding
the transition of Medi-Cal’s pharmacy benefit (Medi-Cal Rx). More specific information can
be found by using the list of categories on the left side of the FAQ page.
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*  Medi-Cal Rx Subscription Service (MCRxSS) — The MCRXSS is a free service that keeps
pharmacies and prescribers up to date on the latest Medi-Cal Rx news. Subscribers will
receive subject-specific emails for urgent announcements and other updates shortly after
the updates are posted to the Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal.

— To enroll for MCRXSS, click Subscribe Today under the Medi-Cal Rx Subscription
Service (MCRXSS) in the center of the Medi-Cal Rx home page. A new window will
open and require an email address, ZIP code, and subscriber type, and provide
options to choose subjects of interest.

* Note: Enrolling in the MCRXSS is optional.

e Education and Outreach — Education and Outreach information can be accessed by
selecting Education & Outreach at the top of the Medi-Cal Rx Web Portal. Topics on the
Education & Outreach page include Medi-Cal Rx Background, Overview, Pharmacy
Transition Policy, Communication & Training Schedule, and Training Materials and
Resources.

* Find a Pharmacy — Users can enter their location and see Medi-Cal-enrolled pharmacies in
their area. The search results can be easily sorted and filtered to find a pharmacy that
specifically fits the user preferences.

* Drug Lookup - This tool is interactive and offers real-time drug lookup. The Drug Lookup
feature can be used by anyone to easily search by drug name or NDC and provides
coverage information along with any PA requirements, quantity limitations, and
generic/brand indications.

*  Medi-Cal Rx Contract Drugs List (CDL) — A document containing the complete CDL, which is
categorized by drug class and contains dose and strength information, along with
coverage restrictions and is searchable.

— Note: The CDL is accessible on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting
Forms & Information and then Covered Products Lists.

» List of Contracted Enteral Nutrition Products — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx contracted
enteral nutrition products (for more information on enteral nutrition, refer to Section 12.0 —
Enteral Nutrition Products).

— Note: The List of Contracted Enteral Nutrition Products can be found on the
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered
Products Lists.

» List of Contracted Diabetic Testing Supplies — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx contracted
diabetic testing supplies (for more information on Diabetic Supplies, refer to Section 13.0 —
Medical Supplies and Section 13.71 — Diabetic Testing Supplies — Test Strips, Lancets, Self-
Monitoring Blood Glucose Systems (Glucometers), Control Solutions, and Lancing Devices).

— Note: The List of Contracted Diabetic Testing Supplies can be found on the
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered
Products Lists.
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https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/List_of_Covered_Enteral_Nutrition_Products_v0.1_.xlsx
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Contracted_Diabetic_Testing_Supplies.xlsx
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms

»  List of Contracted Self-Monitoring Blood Glucose Systems (Glucometers), Control Solutions,
and Lancing Devices — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx contracted Diabetic Blood Glucose
testing monitors (Glucometers), compatible contracted control solutions, and contracted
lancing devices. For more information on these products, refer to Section 13.0 — Medical
Supplies and Section 13.2 — Diabetic Supplies — Disposable Insulin Delivery Devices.

— Note: The List of Contracted Self-Monitoring Blood Glucose Systems (Glucometers),
Control Solutions, and Lancing Devices can be found on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider
Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered Products Lists.

» List of Contracted Disposable Insulin Delivery Devices — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx
contracted disposable insulin delivery devices (DIDDs) (for more information, refer to
Section 13.0 — Medical Supplies and Section 13.3 — Diabetic Supplies — CGM Systemes).

— Note: The List of Contracted Disposable Insulin Delivery Devices can be found on the
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered
Products Lists.

» List of Contracted Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems — This list provides all
Medi-Cal Rx contracted Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems (for more
information, refer to Section 13.0 — Medical Supplies and Section 13.4 — Personal Home
Blood Pressure Monitors and Cuffs).

— Note: The List of Contracted Continuous Glucose Monitoring (CGM) Systems can be
found on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information and
then Covered Products Lists.

»  List of Contracted Pen Needles — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx contracted Pen Needles
(for more information on Diabetic Supplies, refer to Section 13.0 — Medical Supplies).

—  Note: The List of Contracted Pen Needles is accessible on the Medi-Cal Rx Provider
Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered Products Lists.

e  List of Contracted Blood Pressure Monitors and Cuffs — This list provides all Medi-Cal Rx
contracted blood pressure monitoring devices and blood pressure cuffs (for more
information, refer to Section 13.0 — Medical Supplies).

— Note: The List of Contracted Blood Pressure Monitors and Cuffs is accessible on the
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal by selecting Forms & Information and then Covered
Products Lists.

* Drug Use Review (DUR) — This page contains comprehensive information regarding the
DUR program.

» System Status Information — This page ensures that all system issues are reported in real
time for planned and unplanned occurrences.

* Forms & Information — Users can easily access forms and information related to
Medi-Cal Rx (paper claim forms, PA forms, appeal forms, etc.).

* Glossary — Provides easy explanations for many Medi-Cal Rx pharmacy and health-related
terms.
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https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Self-Monitoring_Blood_Glucose_Systems_Glucometers_Control_Solutions_and_Lancing_Devices.xlsx
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Self-Monitoring_Blood_Glucose_Systems_Glucometers_Control_Solutions_and_Lancing_Devices.xlsx
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Disposable_Insulin_Delivery_Devices.xls
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Therapeutic_Continuous_Glucose_Monitoring_CGM_Systems.xlsx
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Pen_Needles.xlsx
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/cms/medicalrx/static-assets/documents/provider/forms-and-information/Covered_Personal_Blood_Pressure_Monitoring_Devices_and_Cuffs.xls
http://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/
https://www.medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/drug-utilization-review/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/home/system-status/
https://medi-calrx.dhcs.ca.gov/provider/forms

*  Medi-Cal Rx Complaints and Grievances Process — Provides helpful resources and tools
relative to Medi-Cal Rx's Complaints and Grievances Processes and Protocols, inclusive of
background information, definitions, CSC contact information, and applicable forms.

* Mass Adjustments — Provides users with the status of completed Mass Adjustments.

*  Medi-Cal Rx Billing Tips — Provides a high-level overview of billing requirements that have
changed with the transition to FFS. The document is available to download and/or print
and used as a job aid to pharmacies and prescribers.

3.6.1 Maedi-Cal Rx Provider Portal

Pharmacies and prescribers can access the unsecured (no login required) and secured
Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portals (registration and login required) from the Medi-Cal Rx Provider
Portal.

3.6.1.1 Unsecured Provider Portal

Utilizing the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal gives users access to several features and functions
without requiring credentials to log in.

On the left side of the screen, several options are available. Refer to Figure 3.6.1.1.-1.

“*Main Portal About DHCS Contact Us [N

Medi-Cal Rx

Education & Outreach Tools & Resources FAQ Register Log In

Bulletins & News Welcome to the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal

Drug Lookup Medi-Cal Rx Secured Provider Portal users should reset their password to meet new security criteria to avoid any log in issues. Refer to the alert titled Medi-Cal Rx Secured
>ravider Portal Password Criteria Update for more information.

Mass Adjustments
Pharmacy Providers and Prescribers: Register with the User Administration Console (UAC) in order to access:

FDA Drug Recall « Cornerstone Learning Management System
* Secured Chat and Messaging
* Finance Portal
* Batch Claims Information
« Member Eligibility Lookup
Drug Use Review « Prior Authorization
* Web Claims Submission

Forms & Information

Helper Utilities If you need assistance with registration, please refer o the UAC Quick Start Guide

Figure 3.6.1.1-1: Unsecured Provider Portal

Each of the options are links to a separate area of the Medi-Cal Rx Provider Portal.

* Bulletins and News will take the user to a list of bulletins containing articles and
announcements of provider manual updates, general billing and policy changes related to
Medi-Cal Rx. This link will also provide news regarding urgent and late breaking
information that is updated throughout the month and training schedules with links to
registration.

e Drug Lookup is an interactive tool that allow users real-time drug lookup. The Drug
Lookup feature can be used to easily search by drug name or NDC and provides coverage
information along with any PA request requirements, quantity limitations, and
generic